M775 UNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory
Lending Database e

Progran T

EAR T Bt
Certificate of Compliance ek 1834010y £y,

*e $52. g
RHSP FEE:sg_ee RPRF F

EE: 51,
EDnaRp . HooDY %

Co
0K County RECORDER OF DEEps
DATE: 12#65/2918 18:41 gy PG

10F 15

-“_“—1—-—"_'—“"‘———___.‘
844-768-1713
|

The property identified as: PIN: 31-34-105-007-0000

Address:

Street: 4431 FARMINGTON AVE

Street line 2:

City: RICHTON PARK State: IL ZIP Code: 60471

Lender GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

Borrower: Michael Underwood and Leslie Russell-Underwood

Loan f Mortgage Amount: $157,003.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deed:.: to rerord a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

USI

Certificate number: 74673FFE-FBB3-498F-93D8-923C07887C86 Execution date: 11/29/2018




1834008177 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By:

Byron Johnson
3940 N RAVENSWOOD
CHICAGO ILLINCIS 60613

After Recording Return To:

GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

4410 N. RAVENSWOOD AVE.
CHICAGC, ILLINOIS 60640
Loan Number: 182382428

|7

= "‘JSp'ace Above This Line For Recording Data)

FHA Case No: MORTGAGE

137-9721057-703
MIN: 100196399018982734 MERS Phone: 888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this docunies «re defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 19 and 26. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided m Section 15,

(A) "Security Instrument' means this document, whick’1s dated NOVEMBER 29, 2018 , together
with all Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower"is MICHAEL UNDERWOOD AND LESLIL }USSELL-UNDERWOOD, HUSBAND AND
WIFE

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Sccurity Instrument.

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a s¢parate corporation that is acling
solcly as a nomince for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the moitgagee under this Sccurity
Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an addressand telephone number
of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tcl. (888) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender"is GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

Lender is a DELAWARE CORPORATION organized
and existing under the laws of DELAWARE
Lender's address i1s 3940 N RAVENSWOOD, CHICAGQ, ILLINOIS 60613

(E) "Note'" means the prontissory note signed by Borrower and dated NOVEMBER 2%, 2018

The Note states that Borrower owes Lender  ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND THREE AND
00/100 Dollars (U.S. § 157,003.00 )
ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €F20mne

ILMTGZ2 FHA 04128117 Page 1 of 13 www. docmagic.com



1834008177 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

plus interest. Borrower has promised 1o pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debtin full not later
than DECEMBER 1, 20438

(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading " Transfer of Rights in the Property.”
(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges duc under the Note, and all sums duc
under this Securily Instrument, plus interest.

() "Riders” means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are exccuted by Borrower. The following Riders are
to be exccuted by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[} Adjustable Rate Rider [J Planned Unit Development Rider
[] Condominum Rider ] Other(s) [specify] Fixed Interest Rate Rider

{I)y "Applicabl¢’ Lew™means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and odders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions,

() "Community Associztion Dues, Fees, and Assessments' means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges
that are imposed on Borrower of_the Froperty by a condominium association, homcowners association or similar
organization.

(K} "Electronic Funds Transfer” me.ns any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, drafi,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an clectronic terminal, telephonic instrument, compuler, or
magnetic tape so as 10 order, instruct, or author.zera financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transters, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghoust transters.

(L) “Escrow Items" mcans those items that are described-in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" means any compensationy-seilement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other than insurance procecds paid under the eovarages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage lo, or
destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking ofial’or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in
licu of condemnation; or {iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as t2; the value and/or condition of the Property.
{N) "Mortgage Insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against t'ec nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
{0) "Periodic Pavment"” means the regularly scheduled amount due for () zrincipal and interest under the Note,
plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

{P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Seltleiment Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2604 et seq.) and ils implememting
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from tiae tslime, ot any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matler. As used in this Seeurity Instrument, "RESPA"
refersto all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related morigi ge loan” even if' the
Loan does not qualify as a "federally related morigage loan” under RESPA.

{Q) "Secretary™ means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Develapment or his
designce.

{R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower' means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that
parly has assumed Borrower’s obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (1) the repayment of the Loan, and all rencwals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (i1) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Sccurity
Instrument and the Note, For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey o MERS (solely as

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Ramms
ILMTGZ2.FHA 04/28{17 Page 2 of 13 www.d%gc'magfc.com



1834008177 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 182382.428
Date: NOVEMBER 29, 2018

Property Address: 4431 FARMINGTON AVE
RICHTON PARK, ILLINCIS 60471

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXHIRTT A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTICN

JN OF PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF

ING A SUBDIVIS]
LOT 94 IN RICHTON CROSSINGS UNIT I, BE S O O INCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK

SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF 1rE T
COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

A P.N. # : 31-34-105-007-0000

DocMagic €Farms

www.docmagic.com



1834008177 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

nominee for Lender and Lender’ s successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the
COUNTY of Cock

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT "A".
A.P.N.: 31-34-105-007-0000

which currently tiasaiiz address of 4431 FARMINGTON AVE
[Sreet)
RICHTON FARK , linois 60471 ("Property Address"):
{Ciy] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the finjrovements now or hereafter crected on the property, and all casements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or herpaiicr a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covercd by this Sccurity [nstrument. Alliof the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.”
Borrower understands and agrees that MERG bulds anly legal title to the interests granied by Borrower in this Sccunity
Instrument, but, if necessary o comply with law or.Custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right; to exercise any or all o1 hose interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and Lo take any action required ot Lerder including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully zeised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Properiyi unencumbered, except for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Pioperty against all claims and demands, subject
to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national wseand non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction 1o constitute a uniform sccurity instrument coverisig-real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shali pliy.when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Bevrawer shall also
pay funds for Escrow ltems pursuant to Scetion 3. Payments duc under the Note and this Sceurity tasrament shall
be made in UJ.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note
or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent paymenis due
under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:
(a) cash; (b) money order; {c) certified check, bank cheek, treasuret's check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14, Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender
may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic @Farns
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page 3 of 13 mm,do%mag?gcom



1834008177 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereunder or prejudice 1o its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the fulure, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepled. If cach Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. [f Borrower does not do so within a reasonable pertod of
time, Lender shall cither apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlicr, such funds will be
applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which
Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments duc under
the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements sceured by this Security Instrument,

2. Application of Payments or Procecds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepled and applicd by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Scerclary or the monthly charge by the
Secrctary inzwead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Sccond,w.any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance preimiuns, as required;

Third, to itscrost due under the Note,

Fourth, to amuivaation of the principal of the Note; and, Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application 0¥ payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds Lo principal duc under the Note
shall not cxtend or postpors thie due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments,

3. Funds for Escrow ltems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Note, until the Note is paid in full ‘a:¢um (the "Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other items which ¢an atiain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property: (b) leaschold payments or ground remts on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Section 5; and (¢) Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary instead cf theanonthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are calted
"Escrow Items.” Al origination or at any time du-ing the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues. Fees, and Asscssmenis, ifany, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall
be an Escrow fem. Borrower shall promptly furnish to-Leider all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems unlessLender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obilgation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the'erert of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts duc for any Escrow ltems forwhich payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencirg sush payment within such time period as
Lender may requirc. Borrower's obligation 10 make such payments and toprovide receipts shall for all purposcs be
deemed 1o be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, astiie phrase "covenant and agreement”
is used in Section 9. [f Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuapt te-a waiver, and Borrower fails
to pay the amount due for an Escrow [tem, Lender may cxercise its rights under Seciion and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Leader.may revoke the waiver
as 1o any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upan such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under thig/setion 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an ameunt (a) sufficient to permit Lender 14 2pply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum ameunt a lender can requirCupder RESPA.
Lender shatl estimale the amount of Funds duc on the basis of current data and reasonable cstimates of expenditures
of future Escrow [tems or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits arc insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insurcd) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow liems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow ftems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender o make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any intercst or carnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Ssemms
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page 4 of 13 www. dormagic. com



1834008177 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lenader shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the exeess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shalt notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no morc than
12 monthly payments.

Upaon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

4. Clarges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to
the Properly ‘which can attain priority over this Sceurity Instrument, leaschold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if ailyand Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the exient that these items are
Escrow ltems, burroveer shall pay them in the manner provided in Scction 3.

Borrower shati‘paiptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Sccurity Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing to ih< pryment of the obligation secured by the len in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only
so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b} contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, i¢gal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operale to prevent the enforcement of the lien
while those proceedings are pending. but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder
of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lzider subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines
that any part of the Property is subject \o a len which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Wathin 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the licn or take onc or more of the actions =2t forth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall kiep the improvements now existing or hercafler erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards include within the term "extended coverage,” and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, carthquakes and floods. 1ur witich Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts (including deductible {evels) anafor'the periods that Lender requires. What Lender requircs
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the tdini of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the
insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right ‘odizapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall
not he exercised unreasonably, Lender may require Borrower to.rly, in_connection with this Loan, either: (a) a
one-time charge for flood zonc determination, certification and tracking \ervizes; or (b) a one-time charge for flood
zone determination and certification services and subscquent charges each tipre remappings or similar changes occur
which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shali‘a’zo be responsible for the payment
of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection 2i:th the review of any flood zone
determination resulting from an objection by Borrower,

If Borrower fails 1o maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may cutaip-insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particalar type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Berrewer, Borrower's
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and miglit.grovide greater
or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurasca coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amoutiis disbursed
by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower sccured by this Security Instrument. These
amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender 1o Borrower requesting payment,

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policics shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policics and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower oblains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such

y

ILLINQIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €550Tns
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page & of 13 wmv.do%magic.com




1834008177 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payce.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance procecds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied Lo restoration
or repair of the Properly, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's sccurity is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right 1o hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a serics of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agrecment is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance procceds, Lender shall not be
required to ray. Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If
the restoratioi o7 repair is not economically feasible or Lender's sccurity would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied to'th¢ sums sccured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then duc, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower, Sucn insurance proceeds shall be applicd in the order provided for in Scetion 2.

If Borrower abandousthe Properly, Lender may file, negoliate and scttle any available insurance ¢laim and
related matters. If Borrowdr coes not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered to scltle a claim, theii Lender may negotiate and settle the ¢laim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice
is given, In cither event, or if Lenader icquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwisc, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any Isuzance procecds in an amount not o exceed the amounts unpatd under the
Note or this Sccurity Instrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of
uncarncd premiums paid by Borrower) under 21l insurance policies eovering the Properly, insofar as such rights arc
applicablc to the covcrage of the Property. Lander'may use the insurance proceeds cither 1o repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then duc.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establis’, and use the Property as Borrower' s principal residence within
60 days afier the execution of this Security Instrumeni z4id shall continue to occupy the Propertly as Borrower's
principal residence for at least one year after the date of occipancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement
shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating vircumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's
control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Prens=v; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deleriorale or com it vaste on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating o1 décreasing in value due to its condition.
Unless it is delermined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not eccasmically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or daniage If insurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsiliic for repairing or restoring
the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse peaceeds for the repairs
and restoration in a single payment or in a serics of progress payments as the work is comp eled. If the insurance or
condemuation proceeds are not sufTicient o repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relicved of Borrower's
obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

Il condemnation procecds are paid in conncetion with the taking of the property, Lender skal apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Sccurity Instrument, first 1o any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the duc date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time
of or prior o such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable causc,

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower’s knowledge or consent gave
materially false, mislcading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Crrmns
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page 6 of 13 www,dogcmagfacom



1834008177 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

material information} in connection with the Loan. Materiat representations include, but arc not limited 1o,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in bankruplcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument or 10 enforee laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c} paying reasonable
atlorneys' fe<sto protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including us secured
position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Sccuring the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to
makc repairs, chanige locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, climinate building or
other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have wilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action
under this Section 9;L<nder does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability4ozaiot taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disburscd by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Insirument. These amoupts shall bear interest at the Nete rate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, uporinotice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

If this Security Instrument is on =ieaschold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee title to the Propeity, the leaschold and the fce title shatl not merge unless Lender agrees to the
Merger in writing,

10. Assignment of Miscellancous Proceeds:Forfeiture. All Miscellancous Proceeds are hereby assigned 1o
and shall be paid to Lender.

Ifthe Property is damaged, such Miscellancous Pyocetds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property,
if the restoration or repair is cconomically feasible and-L<tider's security is not lessened. During such repair and
restoration period, Lender shall have the right 10 hold sush Misceltancous Proceeds until Lender has had an
opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has e completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for'the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement
or in a serics of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless/sir agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requircs interest to be paid on such Miscellancous Proceeds, Lender shal! not be required Lo pay Borrower any
interest or carnings on such Miscellancous Proceeds. If the restoration or serair is not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessencd, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applicaothe sums secured by this Sccurity
Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. ‘Sucn-Miscellancous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a tolal taking, destruction, ar loss in value of the Property, the Miscellapzous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums sccured by this Sccurity Instrument, whether or not then duc, with th exezss, if any, paid to
Borrower,

In the cvent of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair’ miarket value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal Lo or greater ilizi the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or less in value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in wriling, the sums secured by this Security [nstrument shall be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellancous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums
secured immediaicly before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by {b) the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid 10 Borrower.

[n the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
sccured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lendcer otherwise
agree in writing, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums sccured by this Sccurity Instrument whether
or nol the sums are then due.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Formms
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28{17 Page 7 of 13 www. docmagic. com



1834008177 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender 1o Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award 1o scttle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days afier the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Misccllancous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums sccured by this Seeurity Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellancous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellancous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has oceurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or
rights underdis Sccurity Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the
impairment of"Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid o Lender.

All Miscellziizous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided fo 3 Section 2.

11. Borrower{v:t Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortizationaf the sums scoured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower ot any
Successor in Interest of Botrgwer shall not operate 1o release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest
of Berrower. Lender shall 1ol be_rquired to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower
or 10 refuse to extend time for payniéit or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Sccurity
Instrument by reasen of any demand maschy the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Lender in cxcercising aay right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of
payments from third persons, entities or Sucesssors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the dxercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Scveral Liability; Co-signer's’ Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint a1d several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Sccurity
Instrument but does not execute the Note {a "co-signer” j=<{z)is co-signing this Sccurity Instrument only 1o morigage,
grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property-ander the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not
personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Securily“ipsinument; and {c) agrees that Lender and any other
Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accomindantions with regard to the terms of this Sccurity
Instrument or the Note without the co- signer's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Scction 17, any Successor in [ntereit ot Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Sccurity Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lend<r, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights
and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Torrower' s obligations and liability
under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The 2ovepants and agreements of this
Securily Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successers and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed mnconnestion with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under tais Sceurity Instrument,
including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender miavicollect fees and
charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibitcd oy~this Sccurity
Instrument, or by Applicabte Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law Is finatly interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits,
then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted linit;
and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded (o Borrower.
Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direet payment
to Borrower. If a refund reduccs principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's
acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fa0mne
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page 8 of 13 www. docmagic. com



1834008177 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

14. Notices, All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means. Notice o any one Borrower shall constitute notice 1o all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designaied a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. 1f Lender specifies a
procedure for reporting Borrower' s change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any onc
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this
Sccurity Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given 1o Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice
required by s Securily Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisty thecorresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Sccurity Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and U Yavr of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located.

All rights and ¢b'iations contained in this Seeurity Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations
of Applicable Law. Applizablz Law might cxplicitly or implicitty allow the parties to agree by contract or it might
be silent, but such silence siali not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any
provision or clausc of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Securily instririent or the Notc which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Sceurity [nstrument:<(a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding
neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice
versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole dscretion without any obligation Lo take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall b glveit one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficil Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest in
the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest it the\Property, including, but not limited to, thosc beneficial
interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed; Zistallment sales contract or cscrow agrecment, the intent
of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a fulure daic’t% a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Froncrty is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a bencficial interest in Borrower is sold or transicrred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured hv/this Security Instrument. However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Appliciple Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance witlvSzction 14 within which Borrower
must pay all sums sccured by this Security Instrument. It Borrower fails to pay tfics< sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedics permitied by this Sceurity Instrument witheus further notice or demand
on Borrower,

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. 1f Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall
have the right to reinstatcment of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: {a) pays Lendeall sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no aceeleration had occurred; (p)<rres any default
of any other covenants or agreements; (¢) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrureep including,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fecs, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the
purposc of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require 1o assurc that Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.
However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of
forcclosure procecdings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (111) reinstatement will
adverscly affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay
such reinstatiement sums and expenses in one or morc of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)
money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check 1s drawn

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DoeMagic € ormns
ILMTGZZ.FHA 04/28/17 Page 9 of 13 www. docmagic.com



1834008177 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

upon an institution whose deposits arc insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or {d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured herehy shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred, However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the casc of acceleration
under Section 17,

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance, The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Nole
and this Sccurity Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrclated 10 a sale
of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will
statc the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafier
the Loan is s¢eviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower willtemain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed
by the Note purciiascrunless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrower2is« Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender
(or any cntity that purctiases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowledges ard Agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance
between the Secretary and“iender, nor is Borrower entitled 1o enforce any agreement between Lender and the
Secretary, unless explicitly authceizedio do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As usadin this Section 21 {a) "Hazardous Substances” arc those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or loxic petroleim products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volalile solvents, materials
conlaining asbestos or formaldchyde, and radicactive'materials; (b) " Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction where the Property is locateq that relate to hcalth, safety or environmental protection; (c)
"Environmental Cleanup” includes any responsc getion, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, contributc to, or
otherwise irigger an Environmental Clcanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposai; storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property, Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone clse
1o do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of_say Environmental Law, (b) which creates an
Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use, or re'casc of a Hazardous Substance, creates a
condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding twuseatences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Property of small quamitics of Hazardous Substances it are gencrally recognized to be
appropriate lo normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (includirgz-but not limited to, hazardous
substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, clats, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving Lthe Property and cny b azardous Substance
or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Conditioa, Zacluding but not
limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Subsiznse, and {c} any
condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects thewvalue of the
Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any privaic party, that
any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly lake all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

ILLINCIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Formns
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page 10 of 13 wv?’cw.czngc’rfwagic. com



1834008177 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agrecment in this Sccurity Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to curc the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that Tailure te cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acccleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
procecding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right te reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notics, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
[nstrumeit wichout further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled (v collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedics provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limited 5, Zcasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

23, Releasc. Upsinnayment of all sums sccured by this Sceurity Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Borrower shali pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security
Instrurnent, but only if thedee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted
under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Homestead. I arcordance with [llinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the Illinois homesicad excrmption laws,

25. Placement of Collateral Pritection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower's avreement with Lender, Lender may purchase mnsurance at Borrower's
expense 1o protect Lender's interests in Borrowver's Collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that 1s made
against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Barrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender,
but only afier providing Lender with evidence that Borroyci has obtained insurance as required by Berrower's and
Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for thecailateral, Borrower will be respensible for the costs of
that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lendel riay impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration =i the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The ¢osis of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able 1o oblain on its own.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic E550ins
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page 11 of 13 wx;f.dao%rfwagig.'éom



1834008177 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepls and agrees to the lerms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with .

e RellUtoreS Aot Nt

Michael Underwood -Borrower Leslie Russell-Underwocd -Borrower
~ {Scal) (Scal)
-Borrower -Borrower
/M {Scal) (Scal)
-Borrower -Borrower
Wilness: Wiiness:
ILLINOIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fsomne

ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page 12 of 13 www. docmagic. com



1834008177 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

Stalc of ~ ILLINOTS )

County of ook

W W« ceriify thal

(here give name of officer and his official title)

Michael Underwood AND Leslie Russell-Underwood

(name of grantes, «ud if acknowledged by the spouse, his or her name, and add "his or her spousc™)

personally known to me 15-pe the.same person whose name is (or are) subscribed (o the foregoing instrument,
appearced before me this day in persong and acknowledged that he (she or they) signed and delivered the instrument

as his (her or their) free 7d \oljnwry aiyfor the uses and purposces therein set forth.

{Si }(ure of officer)
-

Dated:

|V\~\M‘p AAAAAPAPPAPAANIN
(Seal) ‘ FFCIAL SEAL ™ o

4 JEANI‘«E MCINTOSH 1
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATC OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXOVIES 0610520 3
WAAAAAINAAAAAAAAAAY A AAAN)

(A,

Loan Originator: Kelvin Waits, NMLSR ID 233115
Loan QOriginator Organization: Guaranteed Rate, Inc, NMLSR ID 2611

ILLINCIS FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €FRgrmns
ILMTGZ2 FHA 04/28/17 Page 13 of 13 wwwdo%rmag:égcom



1834008177 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 1823824238
FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA Casc No.: 137-9721057-703
Date: NOVEMBER 29, 2018
Lender: GUARANTEED RATE, INC.

Borrower: Michael Underwood, Leslie Russell-Underwood

THISFIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this  29th day of NOVEMBER, 2018
and is incorparated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplemnent the Mortgage (the "Security
Instrument"). 4t 1he same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to securc Borrower's note (the
“Note") of even cate berewith, to GUARANTERD RATE, INC.

(the "Lender"), covering the Property
described in the Security Instrument and located at:

4431 FARMINGTON AVE, RICHTON PARK, ILLINOIS 60471

[Property Address]

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. ta addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender furdier)covenant and agree as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth inthe Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender hereby
agree to the following:

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE HUNFRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND THREE
AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. $ 157, 003,00 )
at the rate of 6.000 %.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the lerms ziia covenants conlatned in this Fixed

Interest Rate Rider.
el ua%/ 7 ’
. 3 /
d L)
Leslie Russell-Undeiwocd -Borrower

Michael Underwood -Borrower

(Scal) - “Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) {(Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

ILLINOIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER DocMagic €Forms

ILFHAFIRRDR 05/29/12 www. docmagic.com



